Frequency Table

Q1 How much interest do you generally have in what is going on in politics?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A great deal 42 4.2 4.2 4.2
Quite a lot 107 10.7 10.7 14.9
Some 325 324 324 47.3
Not very much 318 31.7 31.7 79.0
None at all 156 15.6 15.6 94.6
(Don’t know ) 36 3.6 3.6 98.2
(Refused/N/A) 18 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q2 Do you think of yourself as a supporter of any one of these parties or organisations?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Democratic Unionist Party 147 14.7 14.7 14.7
Ulster Unionist Party/Ulster
Unionist and Conservative 1 1 1 290
Traditional Unionist Voice 21 21 21 311
Sinn Fein 155 155 155 46.6
Social Democratic and Labour
105 10.5 10.5 57.1
Party
Alliance Party 29 29 29 60.0
Progressive Unionist Party 10 1.0 1.0 61.0
Green Party 3 3 3 61.3
Republican Sinn Fein 7 7 7 62.0
None 134 13.4 13.4 75.3
Refused/NA 115 115 115 86.8
Don’t Know 132 13.2 13.2 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q3 Do you generally think of yourself as a little closer to one of the parties or

organizations than the others?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 66 6.6 17.4 17.4
No 313 31.2 82.6 100.0}
Total 379 37.8 100.0
Missing System 623 62.2
Total 1002 100.0
Q4 Which party or organisation is that?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Democratic Unionist Party 8 8 12.1 12.1
Ulster Unionist Party/Ulster
Unionist and Conservative 8 8 124 242
Sinn Fein 13 1.3 19.7 43.9
Social Democratic and Labour
7 7 10.6 54.5
Party
Alliance Party 2 2 3.0 57.6
Progressive Unionist Party 1 1 15 59.1
Republican Sinn Fein 2 2 3.0 62.1
Other 25 2.5 37.9 100.0
Total 66 6.6 100.0
Missing System 936 934
Total 1002 100.0




a) The guarantee that Northern Ireland will remain part of the UK for as long as a majority of people in

Northern Ireland wish it to be so. (Q5 Could you tell me how you feel about the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Support 263 26.2 26.2 26.2
Support 282 28.1 28.1 54.4
Neither Support nor Oppose 305 30.4 30.4 84.8
Oppose 39 3.9 3.9 88.7
Strongly Oppose 14 1.4 1.4 90.1
Don't Know 62 6.2 6.2 96.3
Refused/NA 37 3.7 37 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

b) North-South bodies (Q5 Could you tell me how you feel about the following issues?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Support 135 135 135 135
Support 318 31.7 31.7 45.2
Neither Support nor Oppose 399 39.8 39.8 85.0]
Oppose 25 25 25 87.5
Strongly Oppose 12 1.2 1.2 88.7
Don't Know 77 7.7 7.7 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




c) The Northern Ireland assembly (Q5

Could you tell me how you feel about the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Support 174 17.4 17.4 17.4
Support 377 37.6 37.6 55.0
Neither Support nor Oppose 329 32.8 32.8 87.8
Oppose 19 1.9 1.9 89.7
Strongly Oppose 3 .3 .3 90.0
Don't Know 64 6.4 6.4 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

d) The removal of the Republic of Ireland's constitutional claim to Northern Ireland (Q5 Could you tell

me how you feel about the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Support 214 21.4 21.4 21.4
Support 129 12.9 12.9 34.2
Neither Support nor Oppose 362 36.1 36.1 70.4
Oppose 102 10.2 10.2 80.5
Strongly Oppose 59 5.9 5.9 86.4
Don't Know 86 8.6 8.6 95.0
Refused/NA 50 5.0 5.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




e) The Police Service of Northern Ireland (Q5 Could you tell me how you feel about the following

issues?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly Support 246 24.6 24.6 24.6
Support 307 30.6 30.6 55.2
Neither Support nor Oppose 309 30.8 30.8 86.0
Oppose 23 2.3 2.3 88.3
Strongly Oppose 15 15 15 89.8
Don't Know 64 6.4 6.4 96.2
Refused/NA 38 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

f) The requirement that the Executive is power-sharing (Q5 Could you tell me how you feel about the

following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Support 116 11.6 11.6 11.6
Support 351 35.0 35.0 46.6
Neither Support nor Oppose 406 40.5 40.5 87.1
Oppose 19 1.9 1.9 89.0
Strongly Oppose 3 3 3 89.3
Don't Know 71 7.1 7.1 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




(Q5 Could you tell me how you feel about the following issues?)

g)The transfer of policing and justice powers to the Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Support 111 111 111 111
Support 313 31.2 31.2 42.3
Neither Support nor Oppose 445 44.4 44.4 86.7
Oppose 13 1.3 1.3 88.0]
Strongly Oppose 6 .6 .6 88.6
Don't Know 78 7.8 7.8 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Political deadlock has finally been broken in Northern Ireland (Q6 How much do you agree or disagree

with the following statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 59 5.9 5.9 5.9
Agree 428 42.7 42.7 48.6
Neither Agree nor Disagree 374 37.3 37.3 85.9
Disagree 46 4.6 4.6 90.5
Strongly Disagree 3 3 3 90.8
Don't Know 58 5.8 5.8 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Unionist and Nationalist parties are cooperating well in the Assembly (Q6 How much do you agree or

disagree with the following statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 57 5.7 5.7 5.7
Agree 362 36.1 36.1 41.8
Neither Agree nor Disagree 420 41.9 41.9 83.7
Disagree 56 5.6 5.6 89.3
Strongly Disagree 7 7 7 90.0}
Don't Know 65 6.5 6.5 96.5
Refused/NA 35 35 35 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

There is a lasting peace in Northern Ireland (Q6 How much do you agree or disagree with the following

statements?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 28 2.8 2.8 2.8
Agree 157 15.7 15.7 18.5
Neither Agree nor Disagree 414 41.3 41.3 59.8
Disagree 131 13.1 13.1 72.9
Strongly Disagree 102 10.2 10.2 83.0}
Don't Know 134 13.4 13.4 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Economic prosperity is growing in Northern Ireland (Q6 How much do you agree or disagree with the

following statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 18 1.8 1.8 1.8
Agree 114 11.4 11.4 13.2
Neither Agree nor Disagree 351 35.0 35.0 48.2
Disagree 207 20.7 20.7 68.9
Strongly Disagree 186 18.6 18.6 87.4
Don't Know 92 9.2 9.2 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q7 What was the single most important issue for you at this election?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Issue 2 2 2 2
Asylum seekers 48 4.8 4.8 5.0
Crime 51 51 51 10.1
Education 57 5.7 5.7 15.8
Employment 258 25.7 25.7 41.5
Environment 15 15 15 43.0{
National Health Service 174 17.4 17.4 60.4
State of the economy 224 22.4 22.4 82.7
Irish unity 35 3.5 3.5 86.2
Northern Ireland’s place in the
UK 48 4.8 4.8 91.0}
Housing 25 2.5 2.5 93.5
War in Afghanistan 22 2.2 2.2 95.7
There were no important issues 36 3.6 3.6 99.3
Pensions 2 .2 .2 99.5
Peace Process 3 3 3 99.8
Family issues 2 .2 .2 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q8 Thinking back over the last 12 months, would you say Northern Ireland’s economy has:

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Got much better 3 3 3 3
Got a little better 73 7.3 7.3 7.6
Stayed the same 262 26.1 26.1 33.7
Got a little worse 320 31.9 31.9 65.7
Got a lot worse 344 34.3 34.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q9 And over the last 12 months, would you say the financial situation of your household has:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Got much better 3 3 3 3
Got a little better 33 3.3 3.3 3.6
Stayed the same 508 50.7 50.7 54.3
Got a little worse 266 26.5 26.5 80.8
Got a lot worse 192 19.2 19.2 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q10 And over the next 12 months, do you expect the financial situation of your household to:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Get much better 5 .5 .5 .5
Get a little better 55 5.5 5.5 6.0]
Stay the same 454 45.3 45.3 51.3
Get a little worse 245 245 24.5 75.7
Get a lot worse 243 24.3 24.3 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




It has become more likely that Northern Ireland will eventually join the Irish Republic (Q11 Thinking

about the last 10-15 years, how much do you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 52 5.2 5.2 5.2
Agree 182 18.2 18.2 23.4
Neither Agree nor Disagree 273 27.2 27.2 50.6
Disagree 150 15.0 15.0 65.6
Strongly Disagree 191 191 191 84.6
Don't Know 116 11.6 11.6 96.2
Refused/NA 38 3.8 3.8 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

It has become more likely that Northern Ireland will stay part of the UK (Q11 Thinking about the last 10-15

years, how much do you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 162 16.2 16.2 16.2
Agree 159 15.9 15.9 32.0}
Neither Agree nor Disagree 409 40.8 40.8 72.9
Disagree 80 8.0 8.0 80.8
Strongly Disagree 34 3.4 3.4 84.2
Don't Know 119 11.9 11.9 96.1
Refused/NA 39 3.9 3.9 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




The experience of power-sharing has meant that nationalists are now more content that Northern Ireland

should remain in the UK (Q11 Thinking about the last 10-15 years, how much do you agree or disagree

with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 22 2.2 2.2 2.2
Agree 153 15.3 15.3 17.5
Neither Agree nor Disagree 432 43.1 43.1 60.6
Disagree 98 9.8 9.8 70.4
Strongly Disagree 100 10.0 10.0 80.3
Don't Know 157 15.7 15.7 96.0
Refused/NA 40 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The experience of power-sharing has meant that one day a majority of unionists will agree to Northern

Ireland joining the Irish Republic (Q11 Thinking about the last 10-15 years, how much do you agree or

disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 19 1.9 1.9 1.9
Agree 105 10.5 10.5 12.4
Neither Agree nor Disagree 438 43.7 43.7 56.1
Disagree 111 11.1 11.1 67.2
Strongly Disagree 136 13.6 13.6 80.7
Don't Know 155 15.5 15.5 96.2
Refused/NA 38 3.8 3.8 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Policing in Northern Ireland is benefitting from Sinn Fein’s participation on policing boards (Q12 Can you

please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 34 3.4 3.4 3.4
Agree 277 27.6 27.6 31.0}
Neither Agree nor Disagree 295 29.4 29.4 60.5
Strongly Disagree 235 23.5 23.5 83.9
Don't Know 127 12.7 12.7 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

50-50 Roman Catholic and Non-Roman Catholic recruitment by the Police Service of Northern Ireland is a

good idea (Q12 Can you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 46 4.6 4.6 4.6
Agree 245 245 245 29.0}
Neither Agree nor Disagree 347 34.6 34.6 63.7
Strongly Disagree 213 21.3 21.3 84.9
Don't Know 116 11.6 11.6 96.5
Refused/NA 35 3.5 3.5 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




The Police Service of Northern Ireland is very similar to the old Royal Ulster Constabulary (Q12 Can you

please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 17 1.7 1.7 1.7
Agree 95 9.5 9.5 11.2
Neither Agree nor Disagree 355 354 354 46.6
Strongly Disagree 307 30.6 30.6 77.2
Don't Know 192 19.2 19.2 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Most Roman Catholics now support the Police Service of Northern Ireland (Q12 Can you please tell me

how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 22 2.2 2.2 2.2
Agree 183 18.3 18.3 20.5
Neither Agree nor Disagree 255 25.4 25.4 45.9
Strongly Disagree 360 35.9 35.9 81.8
Don't Know 149 14.9 14.9 96.7
Refused/NA 33 3.3 3.3 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q13 Do you think that the reform of the police in Northern Ireland has gone too far, has not gone far

enough, or is it about right?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Gone too far 224 22.4 22.4 22.4
Needs to go further 118 11.8 11.8 34.1
About right 354 35.3 35.3 69.5
Don’t accept the PSNI 39 3.9 3.9 73.4
(Don’t know) 267 26.6 26.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q14 Thinking about the reasons why some Loyalist groups used violence during the troubles,

would you say that you have any sympathy with the reasons for that violence - even if you don't

condone the violence itself? Would you say you have:

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A lot of sympathy 79 7.9 7.9 7.9
A little sympathy 82 8.2 8.2 16.1
No sympathy at all? 611 61.0 61.0 77.0}
(Don't Know) 116 11.6 11.6 88.6
(Refused / NA) 114 11.4 11.4 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q15 And thinking about why some Republican groups used violence during the troubles, would

you say that you have any sympathy with the reasons for the violence - even if you don't condone

the violence itself? Would you say you have?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A lot of sympathy 49 49 4.9 49
A little sympathy 42 4.2 4.2 9.1
No sympathy at all? 747 74.6 74.6 83.6
(Don't Know) 55 5.5 5.5 89.1
(Refused / NA) 109 10.9 10.9 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q16 And thinking about why some Republican groups (such as the Real IRA and Continuity IRA

and often called ‘dissident republicans’) continue to use violence, would you say that you

have any sympathy with the reasons for the violence — even if you don’t

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A lot of sympathy 44 4.4 4.4 4.4
A little sympathy 38 3.8 3.8 8.2
No sympathy at all? 755 75.3 75.3 83.5
(Don't Know) 56 5.6 5.6 89.1
(Refused / NA) 109 10.9 10.9 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q17 To what extent do you think continuing so-called ‘dissident republican’ violence poses

a threat to peace and security? Does it pose?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A major threat 360 35.9 35.9 35.9
A minor threat 277 27.6 27.6 63.6
No threat 63 6.3 6.3 69.9
(Don't Know) 226 22.6 22.6 92.4
(Refused / NA) 76 7.6 7.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q18 Do you think the long-term policy for Northern Ireland should be?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid To remain part of the United
] 568 56.7 56.7 56.7
Kingdom
Or, to reunify with the rest of
211 211 211 77.7
Ireland?
(Dont Know) 174 17.4 17.4 95.1
(Refused/NA) 46 4.6 4.6 99.7
Unite with Scotland 1 1 1 99.8
Unite with Europe 1 A A 99.9
Independence for Northern
1 1 1 100.0
Ireland
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q19 At any time in the next 20 years, do you think it is likely or unlikely that there will be a

united Ireland?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Likely 50 5.0 5.0 5.0
Quite Likely 182 18.2 18.2 23.2
Quite Unlikely 174 17.4 17.4 40.5
Very Unlikely 192 19.2 19.2 59.7
Even Chance 197 19.7 19.7 79.3
Don't Know 175 17.5 17.5 96.8
Refused/NA 32 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The posts of First Minister and Deputy First Minister (Q20 How effective do you think the following are?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Effective 52 5.2 5.2 5.2
Quite Effective 379 37.8 37.8 43.0
Neither Effective nor Ineffective 395 39.4 39.4 82.4
Quite Ineffective 28 2.8 2.8 85.2
Very Ineffective 12 1.2 1.2 86.4
Don't Know 103 10.3 10.3 96.7
Refused/NA 33 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




The Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly (Q20 How effective do you think the following are?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Effective 59 5.9 5.9 5.9
Quite Effective 336 335 335 39.4
Neither Effective nor Ineffective 434 43.3 43.3 82.7
Quite Ineffective 28 2.8 2.8 85.5
Very Ineffective 13 1.3 1.3 86.8
Don't Know 99 9.9 9.9 96.7
Refused/NA 33 3.3 3.3 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

It is necessary for political stability that the DUP and Sinn Fein provide the First and Deputy First

Ministers (Q21 Can you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 70 7.0 7.0 7.0}
Agree 323 32.2 32.2 39.2
Neither Agree nor Disagree 384 38.3 38.3 77.5
Disagree 43 4.3 4.3 81.8
Strongly Disagree 19 1.9 1.9 83.7
Don't Know 129 12.9 12.9 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Ministries should be shared between unionist and nationalist parties (Q21 Can you please tell me how

much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 76 7.6 7.6 7.6
Agree 312 311 311 38.7
Neither Agree nor Disagree 403 40.2 40.2 78.9
Disagree 35 3.5 3.5 82.4
Strongly Disagree 19 1.9 1.9 84.3
Don't Know 122 12.2 12.2 96.5
Refused/NA 35 3.5 3.5 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Members of the Assembly (MLAs) should designate as Unionist, Nationalist or ‘Other’ when elected

(Q21 Can you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 67 6.7 6.7 6.7
Agree 282 28.1 28.1 34.8
Neither Agree nor Disagree 406 40.5 40.5 75.3
Disagree 53 5.3 5.3 80.6
Strongly Disagree 27 2.7 2.7 83.3
Don't Know 131 13.1 13.1 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Legislation should require the consent of a majority of Unionist AND Nationalist Assembly members

(MLAS) before it can be passed (Q21 Can you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each

of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 86 8.6 8.6 8.6
Agree 266 26.5 26.5 35.1
Neither Agree nor Disagree 400 39.9 39.9 75.0}
Disagree 55 5.5 5.5 80.5
Strongly Disagree 23 2.3 2.3 82.8
Don't Know 137 13.7 13.7 96.5
Refused/NA 35 35 35 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The Minister for Justice should not be from the Unionist and Nationalist traditions (Q21 Can you please

tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 65 6.5 6.5 6.5
Agree 254 25.3 25.3 31.8
Neither Agree nor Disagree 409 40.8 40.8 72.7
Disagree 64 6.4 6.4 79.0]
Strongly Disagree 35 3.5 3.5 82.5
Don't Know 141 14.1 14.1 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




The Northern Ireland Assembly has the power to raise taxes (Q22 Here are four

statements about the powers of the Assembly and the Executive. For each one, please tell

me if you think it is a true statement or if it is false.)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid True 328 32.7 32.7 32.7
False 281 28.0 28.0 60.8
Don't Know 360 35.9 35.9 96.7
Refused/NA 33 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The UK government has the power to suspend the Northern Ireland Assembly (Q22 Here

are four statements about the powers of the Assembly and the Executive. For each one,

please tell me if you think it is a true statement or if it is false.)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
\Valid True 492 49.1 49.1 49.1
False 151 15.1 15.1 64.2
Don't Know 326 325 325 96.7
Refused/NA 33 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The First Minister has the power to stop other Northern Ireland ministers from attending

meetings of the North-South Council. (Q22 Here are four statements about the powers of

the Assembly and the Executive. For each one, please tell me if you think it is

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid True 279 27.8 27.8 27.8
False 261 26.0 26.0 53.9
Don't Know 428 42.7 42.7 96.6
Refused/NA 34 3.4 34 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Some legislation requires support from a substantial number of Unionists AND

Nationalists for it to be passed (Q22 Here are four statements about the powers of the

Assembly and the Executive. For each one, please tell me if you think it is a true statemen

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid True 296 29.5 29.5 29.5
False 249 24.9 24.9 54.4
Don't Know 422 42.1 42.1 96.5
Refused/NA 35 35 35 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q23 Can | first check, are you on the electoral register?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 762 76.0 76.0 76.0
No 107 10.7 10.7 86.7
Don't Know 133 13.3 13.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q24 Did you decide deliberately not to go on the register or did this happen by mistake?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Decided deliberately not to 69 6.9 645 645
register
It happened by mistake 15 15 14.0 78.5
(Refused/NA) 19 1.9 17.8 96.3
Don't Know 2 2 1.9 98.1
Just out of jail 1 A .9 90.1
Been in hospital 1 A 9 100.0}
Total 107 10.7 100.0
Missing System 895 89.3
Total 1002 100.0
Q25 Did you manage to vote in the Westminster election?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
\Valid Yes 543 54.2 54.2 54.2
No 420 41.9 41.9 96.1
(Don’t know) 18 1.8 1.8 97.9
(Refused/NA) 21 21 2.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q26 Was this because you decided deliberately not to vote or because you weren’t able to vote?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Deliberately decided not to vote 162 16.2 38.6 38.6
Wasn't able to vote 126 12.6 30.0 68.6
(Other - write in) 62 6.2 14.8 83.3
(Refused/NA) 70 7.0 16.7 100.0]
Total 420 41.9 100.0

Missing System 582 58.1

Total 1002 100.0




Q27 Why did you decide not to vote?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not interested 116 11.6 71.6 71.6
Don't trust our MPs 13 1.3 8.0 79.6
Didn't know who to vote for 14 14 8.6 88.3
Had other things to do 7 7 4.3 92.6
Haven't voted in years 4 A4 25 95.1
Not on electoral registar 2 2 1.2 96.3
Don't Know 6 .6 3.7 100.0}
Total 162 16.2 100.0
Missing System 840 83.8
Total 1002 100.0
Q28 Why were you not able to vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Work 44 4.4 34.9 34.9
Holiday 16 1.6 12.7 47.6
Was Sick 28 2.8 222 69.8
Not registered 24 2.4 19.0 88.9
Was in prison 1 A .8 89.7
Don't Know 6 .6 4.8 94.4
Forgot 7 e 5.6 100.0
Total 126 12.6 100.0
Missing System 876 87.4
Total 1002 100.0




Q29 Did you vote here in this constituency (give name) or in another one?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Here in this constituency 531 53.0 98.7 98.7
(Don’t know) 2 2 4 99.1
(Refused/NA) 5 5 9 100.0
Total 538 53.7 100.0

Missing System 464 46.3

Total 1002 100.0

Q30 Which party did you vote for?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Democratic Unionist Party 126 12.6 23.2 23.2
Ulster Unionist Party/Ulster
Unionist and Conservative %0 %0 166 398
Traditional Unionist Voice 11 11 2.0 41.8
Sinn Fein 126 12.6 23.2 65.0
Social Democratic and Labour
Party 86 8.6 15.8 80.8
Alliance 24 24 4.4 85.3
Green Party 1 1 2 85.5
Don’t normally support a party 1 A1 2 85.6
Refused / NA 51 51 9.4 95.0
Independent 27 2.7 5.0 100.0
Total 543 54.2 100.0

Missing System 459 45.8

Total 1002 100.0




Q31 People give different reasons for why they vote for one party rather than another. Which of the

following best describes your reasons?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid The party had the best policies 304 30.3 56.6 56.6
The party had the best leader 148 14.8 27.6 84.2
| really preferred another party
but it stood no chance of winning 25 25 4.7 88.8
in my constituency
| voted tactically 50 5.0 9.3 98.1
For peace 2 2 4 98.5
For personal reasons 7 7 1.3 99.8
No real reason 1 A 2 100.0]
Total 537 53.6 100.0

Missing System 465 46.4

Total 1002 100.0

Q32 Which Party did you really prefer?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Democratic Unionist Party 17 1.7 22.7 22.7
Ulster Unionist Party/Ulster
Unionist and Conservative 27 2 360 >87
Sinn Fein 11 1.1 14.7 73.3
Social Democratic and Labour . e 03 82 7
Party
Alliance 2 2 2.7 85.3
Progressive Unionist Party 4 4 5.3 90.7
Green Party 1 A 1.3 92.0]
Republican Sinn Fein 2 2 2.7 94.7
Refused 4 4 5.3 100.0}
Total 75 7.5 100.0

Missing System 927 92.5

Total 1002 100.0




Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid | wanted to pick somebody who
) ] 78 7.8 100.0 100.0}
was in favour of power sharing

Missing System 924 92.2
Total 1002 100.0

Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid | wanted to pick somebody who

was in favour of the Union of

o 136 13.6 100.0 100.0]

Great Britain and Northern

Ireland
Missing System 866 86.4
Total 1002 100.0

Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid | wanted to pick somebody who
66 6.6 100.0 100.0}

was in favour of a united Ireland
Missing System 936 93.4
Total 1002 100.0




Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid | wanted to pick somebody

whose general views were close 186 18.6 100.0 100.0}

to my own
Missing System 816 81.4
Total 1002 100.0

Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid | wanted to pick somebody who

would work hard for local people 275 27.4 100.0 100.0}

in this area
Missing System 727 72.6
Total 1002 100.0

Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid | wanted to pick somebody who

had good idea on health, 163 16.3 100.0 100.0}

education and jobs
Missing System 839 83.7
Total 1002 100.0




Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Some other reason (WRITE IN) 6 .6 100.0 100.0}
Missing System 996 99.4
Total 1002 100.0

Q33 Thinking about your preferred candidate, did you choose him or her because of any of the following

reasons? - Other

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 996 994 994 99.4
N\A 4 4 4 990.8
someone who my parents

1 1 1 99.9

always voted for
tuv didnt sell out 1 1 1 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q34 Thinking back to the PREVIOUS Westminster/General Election, in 2005, can you recall which party you

voted for?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Democratic Unionist Party 123 12.3 22.7 22.7
Ulster Unionist Party 118 11.8 21.7 44 .4
Sinn Fein 110 11.0 20.3 64.6
Social Democratic and Labour
76 7.6 14.0 78.6
Party
Alliance 11 11 2.0 80.7
Progressive Unionist Party 4 4 7 81.4
Didn’t vote 36 3.6 6.6 88.0
Refused 61 6.1 11.2 99.3
Can't remember 4 A4 7 100.0
Total 543 54.2 100.0
Missing System 459 45.8
Total 1002 100.0

Westminster MPs expenses (Q35 At what level of importance do you view the political issues

below?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 719 71.8 71.8 71.8
Fairly Important 224 22.4 22.4 94.1
Not Very Important 59 5.9 5.9 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




MLA (Assembly members) expenses (Q35 At what level of importance do you view the political

issues below?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 621 62.0 62.0 62.0
Fairly Important 305 30.4 30.4 92.4
Not Very Important 76 7.6 7.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The issues surrounding Iris Robinson (Q35

At what level of importance do you view the

political issues below?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 341 34.0 34.0 34.0
Fairly Important 220 22.0 22.0 56.0
Not Very Important 441 44.0 44.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The recession/economy (Q35

At what level of importance do you view the political issues

below?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 804 80.2 80.2 80.2
Fairly Important 171 171 171 97.3
Not Very Important 27 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




The devolution of policing and justice in Northern Ireland (Q35

you view the political issues below?)

At what level of importance do

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 592 59.1 59.1 59.1
Fairly Important 355 35.4 35.4 94.5
Not Very Important 55 55 55 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Dealing with victims of violence in Northern Ireland (Q35

At what level of importance do you

view the political issues below?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 652 65.1 65.1 65.1
Fairly Important 308 30.7 30.7 95.8
Not Very Important 42 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Transfer tests in Northern Ireland’s education system (Q35 At what level of importance do you

view the political issues below?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 578 57.7 57.7 57.7
Fairly Important 347 34.6 34.6 92.3
Not Very Important 77 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




The level of Assembly cooperation between Unionists and Nationalists (Q35

importance do you view the political issues below?)

At what level of

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Important 593 59.2 59.2 59.2
Fairly Important 345 34.4 34.4 93.6
Not Very Important 64 6.4 6.4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Other Important Issues (Please Specify) (Q35

political issues below?)

At what level of importance do you view the

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Important 107 10.7 30.5 30.5
Fairly Important 53 53 151 45.6
Not Very Important 191 19.1 54.4 100.0
Total 351 35.0 100.0

Missing System 651 65.0

Total 1002 100.0




Other Important Issues (Please Specify) (Q35

issues below?) - Other

At what level of importance do you view the political

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 651 65.0 65.0 65.0
none 1 1 1 65.1
5 5 5 65.6

allowances for pensioners need
i creased 1 1 1 65.7
asylum seekers 1 1 1 65.8
bann all parlamilitry groups 1 A A 65.9
Benefits 1 A A 66.0
community support 1 A A 66.1
cost of living 1 1 1 66.2
crime 1 A A 66.3
D/K 2 2 2 66.5
DK 1 A A 66.6
done 1 A A 66.7
dony know 1 A A 66.8
education 2 2 2 67.0
education in general 1 A A 67.1
education system 1 1 1 67.2
fuel costs 1 A A 67.3
health service 2 2 2 67.5
health stsyem 1 A A 67.6
IMMMIGRATION 1 A1 A1 67.7
income tax loweres 1 A A 67.8
infrastructure 1 A A 67.9
money 1 A A 68.0
na 1 A1 A1 68.1
n/a 5 .5 .5 68.6
N/A 5 5 5 69.1
n\a 20 2.0 2.0 71.1
N\A 30 3.0 3.0 74.1




na
NA

none

none3

nonee

nonr

nothing

one

tax

tax reform

taxes

the health service

water rates that are coming soon
water taxes

Total

60

13

174

1002

6.0

13

17.4

100.0

6.0

13

17.4

100.0

80.0

81.3

98.7

99.0]

90.1

99.2

99.3

99.4

99.5

99.6

99.7

99.8

99.9

100.0

Assembly members should also be allowed to be MPs at Westminster at the same time

(Q36 Regarding members of the Northern Ireland Assembly (MLAS) please state your

view (yes or no) on these questions:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
\Valid Yes 234 23.4 23.4 23.4
No 476 47.5 47.5 70.9
Don't Know 292 29.1 29.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Assembly members should also be allowed to be local councillors at the same time

(Q36 Regarding members of the Northern Ireland Assembly (MLAS) please state your

view (yes or no) on these questions:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 233 233 233 233
No 471 47.0 47.0 70.3
Don't Know 298 29.7 29.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Assembly members should also be allowed to be members of the European Parliament at

the same time (Q36 Regarding members of the Northern Ireland Assembly (MLAS) please

state your view (yes or no) on these questions:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 242 24.2 24.2 24.2
No 463 46.2 46.2 70.4
Don't Know 297 29.6 29.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Assembly members should be allowed to employ members of their family to work for

them (Q36 Regarding members of the Northern Ireland Assembly (MLAS) please state

your view (yes or no) on these questions:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 155 15.5 15.5 15.5
No 570 56.9 56.9 72.4
Don't Know 277 27.6 27.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Politics in Northern Ireland would improve if there were more women involved (Q37 Regarding women in

Northern Ireland politics, can you please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following

statements:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 206 20.6 20.6 20.6
Agree 300 29.9 29.9 50.5
Neither Agree nor Disagree 345 34.4 34.4 84.9
Disagree 9 .9 .9 85.8
Strongly Disagree 6 .6 .6 86.4
Don't Know 102 10.2 10.2 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




There ought to be more women elected to the Northern Ireland Assembly (Q37 Regarding women in

Northern Ireland politics, can you please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following

statements:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 242 24.2 24.2 24.2
Agree 251 25.0 25.0 49.2
Neither Agree nor Disagree 365 36.4 36.4 85.6
Disagree 19 1.9 1.9 87.5
Strongly Disagree 3 3 3 87.8
Don't Know 87 8.7 8.7 96.5
Refused/NA 35 3.5 3.5 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Women are better placed than men to represent women'’s interests in politics (Q37 Regarding women in

Northern Ireland politics, can you please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following

statements:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 343 34.2 34.2 34.2
Agree 196 19.6 19.6 53.8
Neither Agree nor Disagree 311 31.0 31.0 84.8
Disagree 26 2.6 2.6 87.4
Strongly Disagree 4 4 4 87.8
Don't Know 87 8.7 8.7 96.5
Refused/NA 35 35 35 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




There is discrimination against women in public life (Q37 Regarding women in Northern Ireland politics,

can you please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 165 16.5 16.5 16.5
Agree 180 18.0 18.0 34.4
Neither Agree nor Disagree 430 42.9 42.9 77.3
Disagree 64 6.4 6.4 83.7
Strongly Disagree 9 .9 .9 84.6
Don't Know 120 12.0 12.0 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

A woman candidate will lose votes (Q37 Regarding women in Northern Ireland politics, can you please

tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 39 3.9 3.9 3.9
Agree 62 6.2 6.2 10.1
Neither Agree nor Disagree 494 49.3 49.3 59.4
Disagree 151 15.1 15.1 74.5
Strongly Disagree 76 7.6 7.6 82.0]
Don't Know 146 14.6 14.6 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Political parties should be required to put forward a proportion of women candidates (Q37 Regarding

women in Northern Ireland politics, can you please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the

following statements:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 204 20.4 20.4 20.4
Agree 178 17.8 17.8 38.1
Neither Agree nor Disagree 430 429 429 81.0}
Disagree 38 3.8 3.8 84.8
Strongly Disagree 3 3 3 85.1
Don't Know 115 115 11.5 96.6
Refused/NA 34 34 34 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The unsocial hours of politics suit men not women (Q37 Regarding women in Northern Ireland politics,

can you please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 47 4.7 4.7 4.7
Agree 121 121 121 16.8
Neither Agree nor Disagree 531 53.0 53.0 69.8
Disagree 100 10.0 10.0 79.7
Strongly Disagree 34 3.4 3.4 83.1
Don't Know 134 13.4 13.4 96.5
Refused/NA 35 35 35 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q38 How long ago did you decide that you would definitely vote the way you did? Was it...

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid a long time ago, 338 33.7 33.7 33.7

sometime last year, 96 9.6 9.6 43.3

sometime this year. 90 9.0 9.0 52.3

or, during the election

] 133 13.3 13.3 65.6

campaign?

(Don’t know) 345 34.4 34.4 100.0}

Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q39 During the election campaign, did a canvasser from any party visit your home (or
phone) to talk to you?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid Yes 257 25.6 25.6 25.6

No 414 41.3 41.3 67.0

Don’t Know 331 33.0 33.0 100.0

Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Democratic Unionist Party 97 9.7 100.0 100.0
Missing System 905 90.3
Total 1002 100.0




Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Ulster Unionist Party/Ulster
o ] 88 8.8 100.0 100.0]
Unionist and Conservative
Missing System 914 91.2
Total 1002 100.0
Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Traditional Unionist Voice 23 2.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 979 97.7
Total 1002 100.0
Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Sinn Fein 105 10.5 100.0 100.0}
Missing System 897 89.5
Total 1002 100.0
Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Social Democratic and Labour
101 10.1 100.0 100.0]
Party
Missing System 901 89.9
Total 1002 100.0




Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Alliance 30 3.0 100.0 100.0
Missing System 972 97.0
Total 1002 100.0

Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Progressive Unionist Party 13 1.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 989 98.7
Total 1002 100.0
Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?
Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Green Party 4 4 100.0 100.0
Missing System 998 99.6
Total 1002 100.0

Q40 Which party or parties did they represent?
Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Don’t Know 19 1.9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 983 98.1
Total 1002 100.0




Television (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign via the

following?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 95 9.5 9.5 9.5

Quite a lot 270 26.9 26.9 36.4

A little 335 334 334 69.9

Not at all 253 25.2 25.2 95.1

Don't Know 19 1.9 1.9 97.0

Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0

Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Radio (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign via the following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 46 4.6 4.6 4.6
Quite a lot 212 21.2 21.2 25.7
A little 310 30.9 30.9 56.7
Not at all 384 38.3 38.3 95.0
Don't Know 20 2.0 2.0 97.0
Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Newspapers/magazines (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign

via the following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 86 8.6 8.6 8.6
Quite a lot 247 24.7 24.7 33.2
A little 310 30.9 30.9 64.2
Not at all 309 30.8 30.8 95.0
Don't Know 20 2.0 2.0 97.0
Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Internet (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign viathe following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 13 1.3 1.3 1.3
Quite a lot 64 6.4 6.4 7.7
A little 190 19.0 19.0 26.6
Not at all 664 66.3 66.3 92.9
Don't Know 40 4.0 4.0 96.9
Refused/NA 31 31 3.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Party leaflets through door (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign

via the following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 52 5.2 5.2 5.2
Quite a lot 191 19.1 19.1 24.3
A little 219 21.9 219 46.1
Not at all 476 47.5 47.5 93.6
Don't Know 34 34 34 97.0
Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Emails (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign via the following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 1 A1 A 1
Quite a lot 16 1.6 1.6 1.7
A little 89 8.9 8.9 10.6
Not at all 822 82.0 82.0 92.6
Don't Know 44 4.4 4.4 97.0
Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Texts (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign via the following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 3 3 3 3
Quite a lot 4 4 4 7
A little 68 6.8 6.8 7.5
Not at all 852 85.0 85.0 92.5
Don't Know 45 45 4.5 97.0
Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Twitter (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election campaign via the following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 1 A A 1
Quite a lot 1 A1 A 2
A little 53 5.3 5.3 5.5
Not at all 868 86.6 86.6 92.1
Don't Know 49 4.9 4.9 97.0
Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




By attending public meetings (Q41 How much attention did you pay to the election

campaign via the following?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal 1 1 A1 1
Quite a lot 1 A1 A 2
A little 50 5.0 5.0 5.2
Not at all 871 86.9 86.9 92.1
Don't Know 49 4.9 4.9 97.0
Refused/NA 30 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q42 Did you watch at least one of the televised debates between the Labour,

Conservative and Liberal Democrat leaders in the UK?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 304 30.3 30.3 30.3
No 698 69.7 69.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q43 Did you watch the televised debate between the leaders of the main Northern

Ireland political parties?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 347 34.6 34.6 34.6
No 655 65.4 65.4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q44 Thinking about the televised debate between the leaders of the main Northern Ireland political

parties:a) Which party had the leader performed best?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Gerry Adams (Sinn Fein) 52 5.2 15.0 15.0
Reg Empey (UUP) 26 2.6 7.5 225
Margaret Ritchie (SDLP) 53 5.3 15.3 37.8
Peter Robinson (DUP) 54 5.4 15.6 53.3
Performed equally 98 9.8 28.2 81.6
Don’t Know 44 4.4 12.7 94.2
Refused 20 2.0 5.8 100.0
Total 347 34.6 100.0

Missing System 655 65.4

Total 1002 100.0

b) how much influence did the debate have on how you voted:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Considerable influence 15 15 4.3 4.3
Slight influence 77 7.7 22.2 26.5
No influence 240 24.0 69.2 95.7
Don’t know 15 15 4.3 100.0
Total 347 34.6 100.0

Missing System 655 65.4

Total 1002 100.0




DUP (Q45 Campaigning is said to be ‘positive’ when it involves putting forward your own policies and

personalities. ‘Negative’ campaigning means criticising the policies and personalities of the other

parties. How would you rate the campaigns of the foll

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Positive 142 14.2 14.2 14.2
Quite Positive 187 18.7 18.7 32.8
Neither Positive nor Negative 414 41.3 41.3 74.2
Fairly Negative 42 4.2 4.2 78.3
Very Negative 53 5.3 5.3 83.6
Don't Know 164 16.4 16.4 100.01
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

UUP (Q45 Campaigning is said to be ‘positive’ when it involves putting forward your own policies and

personalities. ‘Negative’ campaigning means criticising the policies and personalities of the other

parties. How would you rate the campaigns of the foll

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Positive 108 10.8 10.8 10.8
Quite Positive 217 21.7 21.7 324
Neither Positive nor Negative 411 41.0 41.0 73.5
Fairly Negative 43 4.3 4.3 77.7
Very Negative 58 5.8 5.8 83.5
Don't Know 165 16.5 16.5 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




APNI (Q45 Campaigning is said to be ‘positive’ when it involves putting forward your own policies and

personalities. ‘Negative’ campaigning means criticising the policies and personalities of the other

parties. How would you rate the campaigns of the fol

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Positive 33 3.3 3.3 3.3
Quite Positive 165 16.5 16.5 19.8
Neither Positive nor Negative 538 53.7 53.7 73.5
Fairly Negative 50 5.0 5.0 78.4
Very Negative 44 4.4 4.4 82.8
Don't Know 172 17.2 17.2 100.01
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

SDLP (Q45 Campaigning is said to be ‘positive’ when it involves putting forward your own policies and

personalities. ‘Negative’ campaigning means criticising the policies and personalities of the other

parties. How would you rate the campaigns of the fol

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid Very Positive 72 7.2 7.2 7.2
Quite Positive 160 16.0 16.0 23.2
Neither Positive nor Negative 492 49.1 49.1 72.3
Fairly Negative 79 7.9 7.9 80.1
Very Negative 33 3.3 3.3 83.4
Don't Know 166 16.6 16.6 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Sinn Fein (Q45 Campaigning is said to be ‘positive’ when it involves putting forward your own policies

and personalities. ‘Negative’ campaigning means criticising the policies and personalities of the other

parties. How would you rate the campaigns of th

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Positive 117 11.7 11.7 11.7
Quite Positive 113 11.3 11.3 23.0
Neither Positive nor Negative 301 30.0 30.0 53.0
Fairly Negative 110 11.0 11.0 64.0
Very Negative 204 20.4 20.4 84.3
Don't Know 157 15.7 15.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Democratic Unionist Party (UUP) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel

about the following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid Strongly Like 155 15.5 15.5 15.5
Like 162 16.2 16.2 31.6
Neither Like nor Dislike 325 32.4 32.4 64.1
Against 65 6.5 6.5 70.6
Strongly Against 82 8.2 8.2 78.7
Don't Know 90 9.0 9.0 87.7
Refused/NA 123 12.3 12.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Republican Sinn Fein (RSF) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel about the

following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 33 3.3 3.3 3.3
Like 45 4.5 4.5 7.8
Neither Like nor Dislike 171 17.1 17.1 24.9
Against 59 5.9 5.9 30.7
Strongly Against 451 45.0 45.0 75.7
Don't Know 106 10.6 10.6 86.3
Refused/NA 137 13.7 13.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

32 County Sovereignty Movement (32CSM) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how

you feel about the following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 7 7 7 7
Like 31 31 31 3.8
Neither Like nor Dislike 225 225 225 26.2
Against 36 3.6 3.6 29.8
Strongly Against 428 427 427 72.6
Don't Know 137 13.7 13.7 86.2
Refused/NA 138 13.8 13.8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Ulster Unionist Party (DUP) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel about the

following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 129 12.9 12.9 12.9
Like 194 19.4 19.4 32.2
Neither Like nor Dislike 317 31.6 31.6 63.9
Against 68 6.8 6.8 70.7
Strongly Against 79 7.9 7.9 78.5
Don't Know 91 9.1 9.1 87.6
Refused/NA 124 12.4 12.4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel

about the following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 39 3.9 3.9 3.9
Like 127 12.7 12.7 16.6
Neither Like nor Dislike 418 41.7 41.7 58.3
Against 74 7.4 7.4 65.7
Strongly Against 119 11.9 11.9 77.5
Don't Know 102 10.2 10.2 87.7
Refused/NA 123 12.3 12.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Progressive Unionist Party (PUP) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel

about the following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 18 1.8 1.8 1.8
Like 103 10.3 10.3 12.1
Neither Like nor Dislike 451 45.0 45.0 57.1
Against 77 7.7 7.7 64.8
Strongly Against 121 12.1 12.1 76.8
Don't Know 107 10.7 10.7 87.5
Refused/NA 125 125 125 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The Orange Order (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel about the following

political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid Strongly Like 142 14.2 14.2 14.2
Like 171 17.1 17.1 31.2
Neither Like nor Dislike 284 28.3 28.3 59.6
Against 47 4.7 4.7 64.3
Strongly Against 142 14.2 14.2 78.4
Don't Know 92 9.2 9.2 87.6
Refused/NA 124 12.4 12.4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Alliance Party (APNI) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel about the

following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 23 2.3 2.3 2.3
Like 120 12.0 12.0 14.3
Neither Like nor Dislike 519 51.8 51.8 66.1
Against 58 5.8 5.8 71.9
Strongly Against 51 5.1 5.1 76.9
Don't Know 108 10.8 10.8 87.7
Refused/NA 123 12.3 12.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Green Party (GP) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel about the following

political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 12 1.2 1.2 1.2
Like 44 4.4 4.4 5.6
Neither Like nor Dislike 555 55.4 554 61.0
Against 43 4.3 4.3 65.3
Strongly Against 34 3.4 3.4 68.7
Don't Know 190 19.0 19.0 87.6
Refused/NA 124 12.4 12.4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Sinn Fein (SF) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you feel about the following

political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 125 125 125 125
Like 85 8.5 8.5 21.0
Neither Like nor Dislike 173 17.3 17.3 38.2
Against 106 10.6 10.6 48.8
Strongly Against 317 31.6 31.6 80.4
Don't Know 78 7.8 7.8 88.2
Refused/NA 118 11.8 11.8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Social Democratic and Labour Party (SF) (Q46 Please choose a phrase from this card to say how you

feel about the following political parties and organizations:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Like 109 10.9 10.9 10.9
Like 133 13.3 13.3 24.2
Neither Like nor Dislike 383 38.2 38.2 62.4
Against 62 6.2 6.2 68.6
Strongly Against 97 9.7 9.7 78.2
Don't Know 108 10.8 10.8 89.0
Refused/NA 110 11.0 11.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q47. Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for unionists in Northern Ireland?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Democratic Unionist party (DUP) 427 42.6 42.6 42.6

Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 243 24.3 24.3 66.9
Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 10 1.0 1.0 67.9
Progressive Unionist Party

8 .8 .8 68.7
(PUP)
Alliance Party (APNI) 15 15 15 70.2
Sinn Fein (SF) 6 .6 .6 70.8
Social Democratic and Labour

4 4 4 71.2
Party (SDLP)
None 49 4.9 4.9 76.0
(Don’t know) 240 24.0 24.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q48. Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for nationalists in Northern Ireland?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Democratic Unionist party (DUP) 16 1.6 1.6 1.6
Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 12 1.2 1.2 2.8
Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 1 1 1 2.9
Progressive Unionist Party
3 3 3 3.2
(PUP)
Alliance Party (APNI) 7 7 7 3.9
Sinn Fein (SF) 613 61.2 61.2 65.1
Social Democratic and Labour
117 11.7 11.7 76.7
Party (SDLP)
None 42 4.2 4.2 80.9
(Don’t know) 191 19.1 19.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q49. Which party do you think has been the most effective voice for all the people of Northern Ireland?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Democratic Unionist party (DUP) 85 8.5 8.5 8.5
Ulster Unionist Party (UUP) 83 8.3 8.3 16.8
Traditional Unionist Voice (TUV) 5 5 5 17.3
Progressive Unionist Party
7 7 7 18.0
(PUP)
Alliance Party (APNI) 67 6.7 6.7 24.7
Sinn Fein (SF) 79 7.9 7.9 32.5
Social Democratic and Labour
98 9.8 9.8 42.3
Party (SDLP)
None 210 21.0 21.0 63.3
(Don’t know) 368 36.7 36.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Gerry Adams (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is a list of

some of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0

means complete distrust in aleader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

leaders
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
\Valid 0 458 45.7 45.7 45.7
1 97 9.7 9.7 55.4
2 70 7.0 7.0 62.4
3 47 4.7 4.7 67.1
4 34 3.4 3.4 70.5
5 95 9.5 9.5 79.9
6 25 25 25 82.4
7 36 3.6 3.6 86.0
8 45 4.5 4.5 90.5
9 44 4.4 4.4 94.9
10 51 51 51 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Jim Allister (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is alist of some

of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0

means complete distrust in aleader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

leader
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 359 35.8 35.8 35.8
1 83 8.3 8.3 441
2 116 11.6 11.6 55.7
3 71 7.1 7.1 62.8
4 88 8.8 8.8 71.6
5 162 16.2 16.2 87.7
6 64 6.4 6.4 94.1
7 32 3.2 3.2 97.3
8 18 1.8 1.8 99.1
9 5 .5 .5 99.6
10 4 4 4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Reg Empey (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is a list of

some of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0

means complete distrust in aleader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

leaders)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 336 335 335 335
1 66 6.6 6.6 40.1
2 89 8.9 8.9 49.0
3 79 7.9 7.9 56.9
4 76 7.6 7.6 64.5
5 160 16.0 16.0 80.4
6 71 7.1 7.1 87.5
7 65 6.5 6.5 94.0
8 41 4.1 4.1 98.1
9 16 1.6 1.6 99.7
10 3 .3 .3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




David Ford (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is a list of some

of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0

means complete distrust in aleader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

leaders)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 357 35.6 35.6 35.6
1 61 6.1 6.1 41.7
2 99 9.9 9.9 51.6
3 92 9.2 9.2 60.8
4 99 9.9 9.9 70.7
5 185 18.5 18.5 89.1
6 63 6.3 6.3 95.4
7 33 3.3 3.3 98.7
8 12 1.2 1.2 99.9
10 1 A1 A1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Martin McGuinness (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is alist

of some of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10,

where 0 means complete distrust in a leader and 10 means complete trust please

rate these |
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 425 42.4 42.4 42.4
1 83 8.3 8.3 50.7
2 84 8.4 8.4 59.1
3 72 7.2 7.2 66.3
4 58 5.8 5.8 72.1
5 125 125 125 84.5
6 34 34 34 87.9
7 36 3.6 3.6 91.5
8 35 35 35 95.0
9 22 2.2 2.2 97.2
10 28 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Dawn Purvis (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is a list of

some of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0

means complete distrust in aleader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

leaders
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 424 42.3 42.3 42.3
1 122 12.2 12.2 54.5
2 120 12.0 12.0 66.5
3 89 8.9 8.9 75.3
4 71 7.1 7.1 824
5 123 12.3 12.3 94.7
6 29 2.9 2.9 97.6
7 14 1.4 1.4 99.0
8 5 .5 .5 99.5
9 1 A A 99.6
10 4 4 4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Margaret Ritchie (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is a list of

some of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0

means complete distrust in aleader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

le
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 359 35.8 35.8 35.8
1 43 4.3 4.3 40.1
2 74 7.4 7.4 47.5
3 78 7.8 7.8 55.3
4 96 9.6 9.6 64.9
5 149 14.9 14.9 79.7
6 61 6.1 6.1 85.8
7 60 6.0 6.0 91.8
8 48 4.8 4.8 96.6
9 24 24 24 99.0
10 10 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Peter Robinson (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is a list of

some of the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0

means complete distrust in aleader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

lead
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 314 31.3 31.3 31.3
1 78 7.8 7.8 39.1
2 109 10.9 10.9 50.0
3 75 7.5 7.5 57.5
4 59 5.9 5.9 63.4
5 151 15.1 15.1 78.4
6 64 6.4 6.4 84.8
7 82 8.2 8.2 93.0
8 42 4.2 4.2 97.2
9 18 1.8 1.8 99.0
10 10 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Refused (Q50 Here, in alphabetical order according to surname, is alist of some of

the main political leaders in Northern Ireland. a) on a scale of 0-10, where 0 means

complete distrust in a leader and 10 means complete trust please rate these

leaders)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 780 77.8 77.8 77.8
1 34 34 34 81.2
2 46 4.6 4.6 85.8
3 36 3.6 3.6 89.4
4 24 24 24 91.8
5 79 7.9 7.9 99.7
6 2 2 2 99.9
10 1 A1 A1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Gerry Adams (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a leader

and 10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid 0 443 44.2 44.2 44.2
1 28 2.8 2.8 47.0
2 13 1.3 1.3 48.3
3 28 2.8 2.8 51.1
4 34 3.4 3.4 54.5
5 149 14.9 14.9 69.4
6 65 6.5 6.5 75.8
7 64 6.4 6.4 82.2
8 70 7.0 7.0 89.2
9 49 4.9 4.9 94.1
10 59 5.9 5.9 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Jim Allister (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a leader

and 10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 363 36.2 36.2 36.2
1 59 5.9 5.9 42.1
2 56 5.6 5.6 47.7
3 71 7.1 7.1 54.8
4 78 7.8 7.8 62.6
5 193 19.3 19.3 81.8
6 103 10.3 10.3 92.1
7 52 5.2 5.2 97.3
8 16 1.6 1.6 98.9
9 6 .6 .6 99.5
10 5 .5 .5 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Reg Empey (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a leader

and 10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 339 33.8 33.8 33.8
1 40 4.0 4.0 37.8
2 54 54 54 43.2
3 63 6.3 6.3 49.5
4 77 7.7 7.7 57.2
5 186 18.6 18.6 75.7
6 96 9.6 9.6 85.3
7 81 8.1 8.1 93.4
8 46 4.6 4.6 98.0
9 15 15 15 99.5
10 5 5 5 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




David Ford (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a leader and

10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 356 35.5 35.5 35.5
1 32 3.2 3.2 38.7
2 59 5.9 5.9 44.6
3 69 6.9 6.9 51.5
4 113 11.3 11.3 62.8
5 211 211 211 83.8
6 95 9.5 9.5 93.3
7 51 51 51 98.4
8 12 1.2 1.2 99.6
9 3 3 3 99.9
10 1 A1 A1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Martin McGuinness (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a

leader and 10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 406 40.5 40.5 40.5
1 47 4.7 4.7 45.2
2 45 4.5 4.5 49.7
3 57 5.7 5.7 554
4 58 5.8 5.8 61.2
5 167 16.7 16.7 77.8
6 57 5.7 5.7 83.5
7 72 7.2 7.2 90.7
8 38 3.8 3.8 94.5
9 21 21 21 96.6
10 34 34 34 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Dawn Purvis (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a leader

and 10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 430 42.9 42.9 42.9
1 77 7.7 7.7 50.6
2 99 9.9 9.9 60.5
3 78 7.8 7.8 68.3
4 84 8.4 8.4 76.6
5 148 14.8 14.8 91.4
6 53 53 53 96.7
7 21 21 21 98.8
8 5 5 5 99.3
9 2 2 2 99.5
10 5 .5 .5 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Margaret Ritchie (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a

leader and 10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 359 35.8 35.8 35.8
1 26 2.6 2.6 38.4
2 48 4.8 4.8 43.2
3 53 53 53 48.5
4 78 7.8 7.8 56.3
5 166 16.6 16.6 72.9
6 86 8.6 8.6 81.4
7 77 7.7 7.7 89.1
8 63 6.3 6.3 95.4
9 35 3.5 3.5 98.9
10 11 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Peter Robinson (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a

leader and 10 means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 312 311 311 311
1 61 6.1 6.1 37.2
2 66 6.6 6.6 43.8
3 53 5.3 5.3 49.1
4 58 5.8 5.8 54.9
5 172 17.2 17.2 72.1
6 97 9.7 9.7 81.7
7 101 10.1 10.1 91.8
8 56 5.6 5.6 97.4
9 11 1.1 1.1 98.5
10 15 15 15 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Refused (b) on a scale of 0-10 where 0 means total incompetence in a leader and 10

means total competence, please rate these leaders:)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 765 76.3 76.3 76.3
1 15 15 15 77.8
2 18 1.8 1.8 79.6
3 27 2.7 2.7 82.3
4 23 2.3 2.3 84.6
5 112 11.2 11.2 95.8
6 23 2.3 2.3 98.1
7 12 1.2 1.2 99.3
8 4 4 4 99.7
10 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Improving the health service in Northern Ireland (Q51 This card shows a few possible

priorities for the Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly. Which of these, if any, do

you think are the three most important for the Executive and Assembly to bring abou

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 436 43.5 46.6 46.6
2 289 28.8 30.9 77.5
3 211 211 225 100.0
Total 936 93.4 100.0

Missing System 66 6.6

Total 1002 100.0

Reducing discrimination against Protestants (Q51 This card shows a few possible

priorities for the Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly. Which of these, if any, do

you think are the three most important for the Executive and Assembly to bring

about? P
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
\Valid 1 11 1.1 10.9 10.9
2 31 3.1 30.7 41.6
3 58 5.8 57.4 99.0
4 1 A1 1.0 100.0
Total 101 10.1 100.0
Missing System 901 89.9
Total 1002 100.0




Making it more likely that Northern Ireland will eventually leave the UK (Q51 This card

shows a few possible priorities for the Northern Ireland Executive and

Assembly. Which of these, if any, do you think are the three most important for the

Executive an

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 21 21 231 23.1
2 28 2.8 30.8 53.8
3 40 4.0 44.0 97.8
5 1 1 1.1 98.9
7 1 A1 1.1 100.0
Total 91 9.1 100.0

Missing System 911 90.9

Total 1002 100.0

Improving education in Northern Ireland (Q51 This card shows a few possible priorities

for the Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly. Which of these, if any, do you think

are the three most important for the Executive and Assembly to bring about? Pleas

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 79 7.9 13.4 13.4
2 245 24.5 41.5 54.9
3 264 26.3 44.7 99.7
4 1 A1 2 99.8
6 1 A1 2 100.0
Total 590 58.9 100.0

Missing System 412 41.1

Total 1002 100.0




Giving Northern Ireland a stronger voice in the UK (Q51 This card shows a few possible

priorities for the Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly. Which of these, if any, do

you think are the three most important for the Executive and Assembly to bring ab

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 45 4.5 17.2 17.2
2 112 11.2 42.7 59.9
3 104 10.4 39.7 99.6
6 1 A 4 100.0}
Total 262 26.1 100.0

Missing System 740 73.9

Total 1002 100.0

Reducing discrimination against Catholics (Q51 This card shows a few possible

priorities for the Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly. Which of these, if any, do

you think are the three most important for the Executive and Assembly to bring

about? Ple
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 21 21 20.8 20.8
2 52 5.2 51.5 72.3
3 26 2.6 25.7 98.0
5 1 A 1.0 99.0
7 1 A1 1.0 100.0
Total 101 10.1 100.0

Missing System 901 89.9

Total 1002 100.0




Increasing employment opportunities in Northern Ireland (Q51 This card shows a few

possible priorities for the Northern Ireland Executive and Assembly. Which of these, if

any, do you think are the three most important for the Executive and Assembly to bri

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 361 36.0 42.1 42.1
2 237 237 27.6 69.7
3 260 25.9 30.3 100.0
Total 858 85.6 100.0

Missing System 144 14.4

Total 1002 100.0

Other (please state) (Q51 This card shows a few possible priorities for the Northern

Ireland Executive and Assembly. Which of these, if any, do you think are the three most

important for the Executive and Assembly to bring about? Please nominate up to 3

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 28 2.8 36.4 36.4
2 8 .8 10.4 46.8
3 39 3.9 50.6 97.4
8 2 2 2.6 100.0]
Total 77 7.7 100.0

Missing System 925 92.3

Total 1002 100.0




Other (please state) (Q51 This card shows a few possible priorities for the Northern Ireland Executive

and Assembly. Which of these, if any, do you think are the three most important for the Executive and

Assembly to bring about? Please nominate up to 3

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 925 92.3 92.3 92.3
a united ireland 1 A A 92.4
ASYLUMSEEKERS 1 A1 A1 92.5
BETTER HOUSING 1 1 1 92.6
CREDIT CRUNCH 2 2 2 92.8
CRIME 3 3 3 93.1
decreasing the amount of crime
in northern ireland ! * * 932
DK 3 3 3 93.5
eceonomy 3 3 3 93.8
employmeny 1 1 1 93.9
getting rid of paramalatries 1 1 1 94.0
getting rid of paramilitry groups 1 1 1 94.1
HIGHER WAGES 1 A A 94.2
HOUSING 3 3 3 94.5
IMMIGRATION 5 5 5 95.0
IMPROVE HOUSING 1 1 1 95.1
Improving economy 1 A A 95.2
IMPROVR HOUSING 1 A1 A1 95.3
JOB LOSSES ,RECESSION 1 A A 95.4
look after pensioners more 1 1 1 95.5
LOW WAGES RESSION 1 A A 95.6
na 1 A1 A1 95.7
NA 1 A A 95.8
NEED MORE LOCAL JOBS 1 A1 A1 95.9
NO INTEREST IN ANYTHING 1 1 1 96.0
TO DO WITH POLITICS
policing reform 1 A A 96.1
recession 1 A A 96.2
RECESSION 4 4 4 96.6




sorting out money
STUDENTS GRANTS
THE CREDIT CRUNCH
THE ECONOMIC

THE POOR ECONOMIC
THE RECCESION

the recession

THE RECESSION

THE RECISSON

THE RESCESSION
THE RESESSION

THR RECESSION

TOO MANY FOREIGNERS
HERE NOW

TOO MANY IMMIGRANTS IN
THE COUNTRY

TOO MUCH IMM1GRATION
UNIVERSITY GRANTS
updating transport system
WELFARE OF PENSIONERS

Total

1002

100.0

100.0

96.7

96.8

96.9

97.0

97.1

97.2

97.3

99.0

90.1

99.2

99.3

99.4

99.5

99.6

99.7

99.8

99.9

100.0

Q52 Overall, which of the following comes closest to your view of the UK’s membership of the European

Union?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly approve 40 4.0 4.0 4.0
Approve 149 14.9 14.9 18.9
Neither approve nor disapprove 304 30.3 30.3 49.2
Disapprove 53 5.3 5.3 54.5
Strongly disapprove 229 22.9 22.9 77.3
Don’t know 190 19.0 19.0 96.3
Refused 37 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q53 In politics, people sometimes talk about parties and politicians as being on the

left or right. Using the 0 to 10 scale on this card, where the end marked 0 means left

and the end marked 10 means right, where would you place yourself on this scale?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 90 9.0 9.0 9.0}
1 43 4.3 4.3 13.3
2 17 1.7 1.7 15.0
3 30 3.0 3.0 18.0
4 107 10.7 10.7 28.6
5 295 29.4 29.4 58.1
6 87 8.7 8.7 66.8
7 75 7.5 7.5 74.3
8 75 7.5 7.5 81.7
9 92 9.2 9.2 90.9
10 Right 91 9.1 9.1 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
DUP (Q54 And on the same left-right scale where would you place the following
parties?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 56 5.6 5.6 5.6
1 43 4.3 4.3 9.9
2 12 1.2 1.2 11.1
3 16 1.6 1.6 12.7
4 41 4.1 4.1 16.8
5 181 18.1 18.1 34.8
6 61 6.1 6.1 40.9
7 79 7.9 7.9 48.8
8 115 115 115 60.3
9 165 16.5 16.5 76.7
10 Right 233 23.3 23.3 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Sinn Fein (Q54 And on the same left-right scale where would you place the following

parties?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 472 47.1 47.1 47.1
1 121 121 121 59.2
2 64 6.4 6.4 65.6
3 36 3.6 3.6 69.2
4 32 3.2 3.2 72.4
5 156 15.6 15.6 87.9
6 23 2.3 2.3 90.2
7 30 3.0 3.0 93.2
8 32 3.2 3.2 96.4
9 21 2.1 21 98.5
10 Right 15 1.5 15 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

UUP/UCUNF (Q54 And on the same left-right scale where would you place the

following parties?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Left 56 5.6 5.6 5.6
1 39 3.9 3.9 9.5
2 24 24 24 11.9
3 17 1.7 1.7 13.6
4 52 5.2 5.2 18.8
5 168 16.8 16.8 355
6 56 5.6 5.6 41.1
7 80 8.0 8.0 49.1
8 84 8.4 8.4 57.5
9 116 11.6 11.6 69.1
10 Right 310 30.9 30.9 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




SDLP (Q54 And on the same left-right scale where would you place the following

parties?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 Left 284 28.3 28.3 28.3
1 96 9.6 9.6 37.9
2 93 9.3 9.3 47.2
3 91 9.1 9.1 56.3
4 145 14.5 14.5 70.8
5 195 195 195 90.2
6 38 3.8 3.8 94.0}
7 37 3.7 3.7 97.7
8 13 1.3 1.3 99.0|
9 5 5 5 99.5
10 Right 5 5 .5 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Alliance (Q54 And on the same left-right scale where would you place the following

parties?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Left 64 6.4 6.4 6.4
1 23 2.3 2.3 8.7
2 60 6.0 6.0 14.7
3 76 7.6 7.6 22.3
4 185 18.5 18.5 40.7
5 488 48.7 48.7 89.4
6 72 7.2 7.2 96.6
7 18 1.8 1.8 98.4
8 11 1.1 1.1 99.5
9 1 A A1 99.6
10 Right 4 4 4 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Academic transfer tests and selection should be used by schools for entrance (Q55 What are your views

on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 123 12.3 12.3 12.3
Agree 357 35.6 35.6 47.9
Neither Agree nor Disagree 250 25.0 25.0 72.9
Strongly Disagree 72 7.2 7.2 80.0}
Don't Know 164 16.4 16.4 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Electoral pacts between nationalist parties are a good idea (Q55 What are your views on the following

issues?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 27 2.7 2.7 2.7
Agree 155 15.5 15.5 18.2
Neither Agree nor Disagree 415 41.4 41.4 59.6
Strongly Disagree 112 11.2 11.2 70.8
Don't Know 257 25.6 25.6 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Homosexuality is wrong (Q55 What are your views on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 57 5.7 5.7 5.7
Agree 118 11.8 11.8 17.5
Neither Agree nor Disagree 372 37.1 37.1 54.6
Strongly Disagree 234 23.4 23.4 77.9
Don't Know 131 13.1 13.1 91.0
Refused/NA 90 9.0 9.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Abortion should be made legal in Northern Ireland (Q55 What are your views on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 120 12.0 12.0 12.0
Agree 114 11.4 11.4 234
Neither Agree nor Disagree 292 29.1 29.1 52.5
Strongly Disagree 255 25.4 25.4 77.9
Don't Know 153 15.3 15.3 93.2
Refused/NA 68 6.8 6.8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

The voting age should be reduced from 18 to 16 (Q55

What are your views on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 40 4.0 4.0 4.0
Agree 88 8.8 8.8 12.8
Neither Agree nor Disagree 328 32.7 32.7 45.5
Strongly Disagree 339 33.8 33.8 79.3
Don't Know 171 17.1 17.1 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




The voting system for Westminster elections should be changed from First Past the Post to Proportional

Representation (Q55 What are your views on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 63 6.3 6.3 6.3
Agree 176 17.6 17.6 23.9
Neither Agree nor Disagree 386 38.5 38.5 62.4
Strongly Disagree 124 124 124 74.8
Don't Know 214 214 214 96.1
Refused/NA 39 3.9 3.9 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Major British political parties, i.e. Labour, Conservative and Liberal Democrat parties should contest

elections in Northern Ireland (Q55 What are your views on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 54 5.4 5.4 5.4
Agree 125 12.5 12.5 17.9
Neither Agree nor Disagree 425 42.4 42.4 60.3
Strongly Disagree 123 12.3 12.3 72.6
Don't Know 239 23.9 23.9 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Major Irish political parties, i.e. Fianna Fail and Fine Gael, should contest elections in Northern Ireland

(Q55 What are your views on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 60 6.0 6.0 6.0}
Agree 71 7.1 7.1 13.1
Neither Agree nor Disagree 310 30.9 30.9 44.0]
Strongly Disagree 289 28.8 28.8 72.9
Don't Know 236 23.6 23.6 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Electoral pacts between unionist parties are a good idea (Q55 What are your views on the following

issues?)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 39 3.9 3.9 3.9
Agree 154 15.4 15.4 19.3
Neither Agree nor Disagree 428 427 427 62.0}
Strongly Disagree 89 8.9 8.9 70.9
Don't Know 255 254 254 96.3
Refused/NA 37 3.7 3.7 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




An electoral pact between the Ulster Unionist Party and the Conservative Party is a good idea (Q55 What

are your views on the following issues?)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly Agree 35 35 35 3.5
Agree 108 10.8 10.8 14.3
Neither Agree nor Disagree 483 48.2 48.2 62.5
Strongly Disagree 77 7.7 7.7 70.2
Don't Know 263 26.2 26.2 96.4
Refused/NA 36 3.6 3.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q56 Thinking about the Northern Ireland peace and political process, would you say that overall it has

benefited unionists more than nationalists, nationalists more than unionists, or that unionists and

nationalists have benefited equally?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Unionists benefited a lot more
) ] 27 2.7 2.7 2.7
than nationalists
Unionists benefited a little more
] ) 35 35 35 6.2
than nationalists
Nationalists benefited a lot more
o 175 17.5 17.5 23.7
than unionists
Nationalists benefited a little
o 128 12.8 12.8 36.4
more than unionists
Unionists and nationalists
] 320 31.9 31.9 68.4
benefited equally
(Dont Know) 282 28.1 28.1 96.5
(Refused/NA) 35 35 35 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q57 If a vote on the Good Friday/Belfast Agreement was held again today, how would you

vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 359 35.8 35.8 35.8
No 184 18.4 18.4 54.2
| wouldn't vote 91 9.1 9.1 63.3
(Don’t know) 319 31.8 31.8 95.1
(Refused) 49 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q58 How did you vote in 1998 when the referendum on the Good Friday/Belfast Agreement was held?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Valid | voted Yes 356 355 355 35.5
| voted No 91 9.1 9.1 44.6
| chose not to vote or for some
reason couldn’t vote, even 161 16.1 16.1 60.7
though | was eligible to vote
I wasn't old enough to vote 158 15.8 15.8 76.4
(Don’t know/Can’t remember) 146 14.6 14.6 91.0
(Refused) 90 9.0 9.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q59 A lot of people suffered during 'the troubles' in one way or another. Overall do you

consider yourself to have been a victim of the troubles?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 118 11.8 11.8 11.8
No 767 76.5 76.5 88.3
(Don’t know) 55 5.5 5.5 93.8
(Refused) 62 6.2 6.2 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q60 Were any of your family or close relatives or friends killed or injured because of the

violence?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 191 191 191 191
No 697 69.6 69.6 88.6
(Don’t know) 49 4.9 4.9 93.5
(Refused) 65 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q61 Did you know anyone (not family or relatives) who was killed or injured in the

violence?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 290 28.9 28.9 28.9
No 543 54.2 54.2 83.1
(Don’t know) 108 10.8 10.8 93.9
(Refused) 61 6.1 6.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q62 Were you a victim of any conflict-related violent incidents?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 113 11.3 11.3 11.3
No 726 72.5 72.5 83.7
(Don’t know) 97 9.7 9.7 93.4
(Refused) 66 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q63a) Looking back at 'the troubles' now, who do you think was primarily responsible for the conflict?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No-one/don’t blame anyone 88 8.8 8.8 8.8
Don’t know 315 314 314 40.2
N/A 599 59.8 59.8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Northern Ireland (Q64 On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in...)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Satisfied 25 25 25 25
Fairly Satisfied 365 36.4 36.4 38.9
Not Very Satisfied 156 15.6 15.6 54.5
Not At All Satisfied 72 7.2 7.2 61.7
Don't Know 339 33.8 33.8 95.5
Refused/NA 45 4.5 4.5 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Great Britain (Q64 On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in...)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Satisfied 25 25 25 25
Fairly Satisfied 354 35.3 35.3 37.8
Not Very Satisfied 143 14.3 14.3 52.1
Not At All Satisfied 54 54 54 57.5
Don't Know 380 37.9 37.9 95.4
Refused/NA 46 4.6 4.6 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Republic of Ireland (Q64 On the whole, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in...)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very Satisfied 12 1.2 1.2 1.2
Fairly Satisfied 146 14.6 14.6 15.8
Not Very Satisfied 114 11.4 11.4 27.1
Not At All Satisfied 77 7.7 7.7 34.8
Don't Know 604 60.3 60.3 95.1
Refused/NA 49 4.9 4.9 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q65 How much say do you think a Westminster government of any party should have in the way
Northern Ireland is run? Do you think it should have...PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal of say 113 11.3 11.3 11.3
Some say 339 33.8 33.8 45.1
A little say 142 14.2 14.2 59.3
No say at all 133 13.3 13.3 72.6
Can’t choose 275 27.4 27.4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q66 And how much say do you think an Irish government of any party should have in the way
Northern Ireland is run? Do you think it should have... PLEASE TICK ONE BOX ONLY...

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid A great deal of say 34 34 34 34
Some say 124 12.4 12.4 15.8
A little say 167 16.7 16.7 324
No say at all 371 37.0 37.0 69.5
Can’t choose 306 30.5 30.5 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q67 Which of these best describes the way you usually think of yourself?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid British 372 371 371 371
Irish 311 31.0 31.0 68.2
Ulster 88 8.8 8.8 76.9
Northern Irish 166 16.6 16.6 93.5
Other (WRITE IN) 21 2.1 21 95.6
(Dont know) 11 1.1 1.1 96.7
(Refused/NA) 33 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q67 Which of these best describes the way you usually think of yourself? - Other

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 981 97.9 97.9 97.9
CHINESE 1 A1 1 98.0
Greek 1 A A 98.1
italia 1 A1 1 98.2
JEWISH 1 A1 A 98.3
loyalist 4 4 4 98.7
muslim 1 A A 98.8
PAKISTAN 1 A1 A1 98.9
polish 5 5 .5 99.4
POLISH 3 3 3 99.7
SCOTISH 1 A1 A 99.8
SCOTTISH 1 A1 A1 99.9
Ulster Scot 1 A A 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q68 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a unionist, a nationalist, or neither?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Unionist 341 34.0 34.0 34.0
Nationalist 240 24.0 24.0 58.0
Neither 421 42.0 42.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

a) If Unionist, what is the likelihood of you voting for a Nationalist candidate as a lower

preference choice?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very likely 6 6 1.8 1.8
Fairly likely 10 1.0 29 4.7
Fairly unlikely 20 2.0 5.9 10.6
Very unlikely 253 25.2 74.2 84.8
Don’t know 42 4.2 12.3 97.1
Refused 10 1.0 2.9 100.0}
Total 341 34.0 100.0

Missing System 661 66.0

Total 1002 100.0

b) If Nationalist, what is the likelihood of you voting for a Unionist candidate as a lower

preference choice?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Very likely 1 1 A4 A4
Fairly likely 20 2.0 8.3 8.8
Fairly unlikely 43 4.3 17.9 26.7
Very unlikely 124 12.4 51.7 78.3
Don’t know 45 4.5 18.8 97.1
Refused 7 7 2.9 100.0}
Total 240 24.0 100.0

Missing System 762 76.0




b) If Nationalist, what is the likelihood of you voting for a Unionist candidate as a lower

preference choice?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very likely 1 A 4 A4
Fairly likely 20 2.0 8.3 8.8
Fairly unlikely 43 4.3 17.9 26.7
Very unlikely 124 12.4 51.7 78.3
Don’t know 45 4.5 18.8 97.1
Refused 7 4 29 100.0}
Total 240 24.0 100.0
Missing System 762 76.0
Total 1002 100.0
Q70 First, thinking of Catholics - do you think there is a lot of prejudice against them in
Northern Ireland nowadays, a little, or hardly any?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A Lot 88 8.8 8.8 8.8
A Little 265 26.4 26.4 35.2
Hardly Any 444 44.3 44.3 79.5
(Don't Know) 172 17.2 17.2 96.7
(Refused / NA) 33 3.3 3.3 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q71 And now thinking of Protestants - do you think there is a lot of prejudice against them in
Northern Ireland nowadays, a little, or hardly any?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid A Lot 92 9.2 9.2 9.2
A Little 243 24.3 24.3 334
Hardly Any 456 45.5 45.5 78.9
(Don't Know) 179 17.9 17.9 96.8
(Refused / NA) 32 3.2 3.2 100.0]
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q72 What about relations between Protestants and Catholics? Would you say they are better

than they were 5 years ago, worse, or about the same now as then?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Better 383 38.2 38.2 38.2
Worse 21 2.1 2.1 40.3
About the Same 470 46.9 46.9 87.2
(Dont know) 97 9.7 9.7 96.9
(Refused/NA) 31 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q73 And what about in 5 years time? Do you think relations between Protestants and

Catholics will be better than now, worse than now, or about the same as now?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Better 267 26.6 26.6 26.6
Worse 21 2.1 21 28.7
About the Same 515 514 514 80.1
(Don’t know) 168 16.8 16.8 96.9
(Refused/NA) 31 31 3.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q74 Which of the following statements comes closest to your view on the issue of Orange Order

parades?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid The Orange Order should be

able to march wherever it wants, 207 20.7 20.7 20.7

without restrictions

The Orange Order should be

able to march through mainly

) ) ) ) 278 27.7 27.7 48.4

nationalist areas only if there is

prior agreement with local re

The Orange Order should not be

allowed to march through mainly 261 26.0 26.0 74.5

nationalist areas

Other (write in) 9 .9 .9 75.3

(Don’t know) 191 19.1 19.1 94.4

(Refused/NA) 56 5.6 5.6 100.0

Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q74 Which of the following statements comes closest to your view on the issue of Orange Order

parades? - Other

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 993 99.1 99.1 99.1

bann all marches 1 A A 99.2
bann the orange order for ever 1 1 1 99.3
i dont belive in the orang order 1 A A 99.4
i hate them all 1 A A 99.5
orange order should be banned

1 A A 99.6
altogether
put them in a field & march all

1 A A 99.7
there want.
there should be no more

1 1 1 99.8
marches
there should not be any

1 1 A 99.9
marche3s allowed
there should not be any marches

1 1 A 100.0
for anyone
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q75 Would you yourself mind or not mind if one of your close relatives were to marry someone

of a different religion?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Would mind a lot 126 12.6 12.6 12.6
Would mind a little 178 17.8 17.8 30.3
Would not mind 419 41.8 41.8 72.2
(Dont know) 241 241 241 96.2
(Refusal / NA) 38 3.8 3.8 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q76 And if you were deciding where to send your children to school, would you prefer a school with

children of only your own religion, or a mixed-religion school?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Own religion only 507 50.6 50.6 50.6

Mixed-religion school 111 111 111 61.7

(Dont know) 350 34.9 34.9 96.6

(Refusal / NA) 34 34 34 100.0

Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q77 Age
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid 18-25 170 17.0 17.0 17.0

26-35 179 17.9 17.9 34.8

36-45 190 19.0 19.0 53.8

46-54 130 13.0 13.0 66.8

55-65 174 17.4 17.4 84.1

65+ 159 15.9 15.9 100.0

Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q78 Gender
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Male 483 48.2 48.2 48.2

Female 519 51.8 51.8 100.0}

Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q79 What is your marital status?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Single (never married) 323 32.2 32.2 32.2

Married 442 44.1 44.1 76.3

Living as married 101 10.1 10.1 86.4

Separated 24 2.4 2.4 88.8

Divorced 39 3.9 3.9 92.7

Widowed 73 7.3 7.3 100.0

Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q80 Number of dependent children
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

\Valid 0 659 65.8 65.8 65.8

1 95 9.5 9.5 75.2

2 140 14.0 14.0 89.2

3 64 6.4 6.4 95.6

4 35 3.5 3.5 99.1

5 4 4 4 99.5

More than 5 5 5 .5 100.0

Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q81 Highest Educational Qualification (one only)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Degree Level or Higher 112 11.2 11.2 11.2
BTEC (Higher), BEC (Higher),
(Higher) (Higher) 60 6.0 6.0 17.2
TEC (Higher), HNC, HND
GCE 'A' Level (including NVQ
141 14.1 14.1 31.2
Level 3)
BTEC (National), TEC
(National), BEC (National), ONC, 71 7.1 7.1 38.3
OND
GCSE (including NVQ Level 2),
GCE 'O’ Level (including CSE
246 24.6 24.6 62.9
Grade 1), Senior Certificate,
BTEC (General), BEC (General)
CSE (other than Grade 1) 113 11.3 11.3 74.2
No formal qualification 251 25.0 25.0 99.2
Other (write in) 8 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q81 Highest Educational Qualification (one only) - Other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
\Valid 994 99.2 99.2 99.2
CHEF 1 A A 99.3
City & Guilds 1 A A 99.4
City and Guilds 1 A A 99.5
ELECTRICAN 1 A A 99.6
intre cert 1 A A 99.7
MOTOR MECHANCIE 1 A A 99.8
paramedi 1 A A 99.9
WELDING 1 A A 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q82 Which of these descriptions applies best to you?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Working full-time 409 40.8 40.8 40.8
Working part-time 135 135 135 54.3
Not working (seeking work) 92 9.2 9.2 63.5
On a Government Training
8 .8 .8 64.3
Scheme
Retired 197 19.7 19.7 83.9
In full-time education 62 6.2 6.2 90.1
Looking after the home 45 45 45 94.6
Permanently sick or disabled 31 3.1 3.1 97.7
Not working (and not seeking
19 1.9 1.9 99.6
work)
Caring for elderly or disabled
_ 4 4 4 100.0
person full-time
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q83 Can | just check, have you ever had a job?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 329 32.8 71.7 71.7
No 130 13.0 28.3 100.0]
Total 459 45.8 100.0
Missing System 543 54.2
Total 1002 100.0
Q85 Can I just check, (are/were) you...
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid an employee,. 780 77.8 77.8 77.8
or, self-employed? 222 22.2 22.2 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q86 Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Political party 25 25 100.0 100.0
Missing System 977 97.5
Total 1002 100.0
Q86 Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Trade Union 26 2.6 100.0 100.0
Missing System 976 97.4
Total 1002 100.0
Q86 Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Orange Order 80 8.0 100.0 100.0}
Missing System 922 92.0
Total 1002 100.0
Q86 Are you currently a member of any of the following organisations?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid (Refused / NA) 800 79.8 100.0 100.0
Missing System 202 20.2
Total 1002 100.0




Q87) Do you regard yourself as belonging to any particular religion?If yes, which?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No religion 27 2.7 2.7 2.7
Refused 20 2.0 2.0 4.7
Roman Catholic 429 42.8 42.8 47.5
Church of
Ireland/Anglican/Episcopal 139 139 139 oL4
Baptist 11 1.1 1.1 62.5
Methodist 46 4.6 4.6 67.1
Presbyterian 127 12.7 12.7 79.7
Free Presbyterian 13 1.3 1.3 81.0
Brethren 2 2 2 81.2
Pentecostal 1 A A 81.3
Church of Scotland 3 3 3 81.6
Elim Pentecostal 2 .2 .2 81.8
Reformed Presbyterian 1 1 1 81.9
Salvation Army 2 2 2 82.1
Protestant - no-denomination 167 16.7 16.7 98.8
Christian - no denomination 8 .8 .8 99.6
Jewish 1 A A 99.7
Islam/Muslim 1 A A 99.8
Sikh 1 A A 99.9
Church of England 1 A A 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q88 In what religion, if any, were you brought up?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid No religion 15 1.5 1.5 1.5
Refused 21 21 21 3.6
Roman Catholic 412 41.1 41.1 447
Church of
Ireland/Anglican/Episcopal 155 155 155 002
Baptist 9 .9 .9 61.1
Methodist 50 5.0 5.0 66.1
Presbyterian 141 14.1 14.1 80.1
Free Presbyterian 11 11 11 81.2
Brethren 3 3 3 81.5
United Reform Church
(URC)/Congregational 2 2 2 81.7
Pentecostal 2 2 2 81.9
Church of Scotland 8 .8 .8 82.7
Elim Pentecostal 4 A4 A4 83.1
Protestant - no-denomination 127 12.7 12.7 95.8
Christian - no denomination 7 7 7 96.5
Jewish 1 A A 96.6
Islam/Muslim 1 A A 96.7
Sikh 1 1 1 96.8
Other (WRITE IN) 1 A A 96.9
(Don't know) 30 3.0 3.0 99.9
Church of England 1 A A 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q89 Apart from special occasions such as weddings, funerals, baptisms and so on, how often

nowadays do you attend services or meetings connected with your religion?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Once a week or more 189 18.9 18.9 18.9
2 or 3 times a month 232 23.2 23.2 42.0
Once a month 149 14.9 14.9 56.9
Several times a year 124 12.4 12.4 69.3
Less frequently 185 185 185 87.7
Never 107 10.7 10.7 98.4
Don’t have a religion 9 .9 .9 99.3
(Don't know) 7 7 7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0
Q90 Would you say you are?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very religious 62 6.2 6.2 6.2
Somewhat religious 355 354 354 41.6
Not very religious 325 32.4 32.4 74.1
Not at all religious 224 224 224 96.4
(Dont know) 32 3.2 3.2 99.6
(Refusal / NA) 4 4 4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q91a) Are you married/living as married?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 545 54.4 54.4 54.4
No 457 45.6 45.6 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q91b Is your (husband/wife/partner) the same religion as you?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes, same religion 501 50.0 50.0 50.0}
No, not same religion 43 4.3 4.3 54.3
No religion at all 241 24.1 24.1 78.3
Refused 217 21.7 21.7 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q92 Did you ever attend a mixed or integrated school in Northern Ireland, that is, a school

with fairly large numbers of both Catholic and Protestant children?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Yes 29 2.9 2.9 2.9
No 944 94.2 94.2 97.1
(Don’t know) 29 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q93 And has any child in your care ever attended a mixed or integrated school in Northern Ireland, with

fairly large numbers of Catholics and Protestants attending?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes 52 5.2 5.2 5.2
No 575 57.4 57.4 62.6
My children are not yet at school 39 3.9 3.9 66.5
Never had any children (in my

299 29.8 29.8 96.3

care)
(Don't know) 37 3.7 3.7 100.0}
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Q94 Do you ever think of yourself as belonging to any particular class? If yes, which class is that?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Yes, middle class 96 9.6 9.6 9.6
Yes, working class 643 64.2 64.2 73.8
Yes, other (Write in) 5 5 5 74.3
No 147 14.7 14.7 88.9
(Don't know) 101 10.1 10.1 99.0
(Refused/NA) 10 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0

Q95 What is your total household income before tax and national insurance contributions? (INCLUDE
ALL INCOME FROM EMPLOYMENT AND BENEFITS)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Under £10,000 per year 197 19.7 19.7 19.7
£10,000 - £19,999 per year 123 12.3 12.3 31.9
£20,000 - £24,999 per year 58 5.8 5.8 37.7
£25,000 - £29,999 per year 40 4.0 4.0 41.7
£30,000 - £34,999 per year 27 2.7 2.7 44.4
£35,000 - £39,999 per year 9 9 9 45.3
£40,000 - £49,999 per year 14 1.4 1.4 46.7
£50,000 - £59,999 per year 7 7 7 47.4
£60,000 - £69,999 per year 1 A1 A1 47.5
| DO NOT WISH TO ANSWER 422 421 421 89 6
THIS QUESTION
(Don't know) 104 10.4 10.4 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




Consitutency

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid Belfast East 45 4.5 4.5 4.5
Belfast North 50 5.0 5.0 9.5
Belfast South 59 5.9 5.9 15.4
Belfast West 53 53 53 20.7
East Antrim 48 4.8 4.8 254
East Londonderry 64 6.4 6.4 31.8
Fermanagh and South Tyrone 54 5.4 5.4 37.2
Foyle 62 6.2 6.2 43.4
Lagan Valley 60 6.0 6.0 49.4
Mid Ulster 51 51 51 54.5
Newry and Armagh 57 5.7 5.7 60.2
North Antrim 59 5.9 5.9 66.1
North Down 37 3.7 3.7 69.8
South Antrim 76 7.6 7.6 77.3
South Down 57 5.7 5.7 83.0
Strangford 58 5.8 5.8 88.8
Upper Bann 61 6.1 6.1 94.9
West Tyrone 51 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 1002 100.0 100.0




